employees in the UFAA has led to decreases in the network level of service around them, which would

reduce the accessibilities and the willingness to relocate there. Second, decreasing employees in the

non-UFAA would increase the chance to move there as the number of employees is a parameter with a

negative coefficient in the residential location choice model (Table 2); this reasoning also applies to

the decrease in land price in non-UFAA through the re-calculation of the land price model (Table 1)

where the tour-based logsum variables are reduced with fewer employees.

Nevertheless, the indicators improved in Scenario 2 under Policy 2, though to a fewer extent

than under Policy 1. Therefore, Policy 2 seems not as effective as Policy 1, as its effects on both

transport and land use could lead to more complex changing patterns.

Scenarios
Scenario 1 under

Policy 1

Scenario 2 under

Policy 1

Scenario 1 under

Policy 2

Scenario 2 under

Policy 2

Indicators Value

Change

rate

versus

Base

Value

Change

rate

versus

Base

Value

Change

rate

versus

Base

Value

Change

rate

versus

Base

Median network

distance from

residences to the

closest DAA (m)

1,414 +0.6% 1,477 +5.1% 1,578 +12.3% 1,680 +19.6%

Median network

distance from

residences to the

closest UFAA (m)

2,741 +0.4% 2,889 +5.8% 2,920 +6.9% 3,061 +12.1%

 Share of

Households

Residing in DAA

38.3% +5.8% 36.0% -0.6% 31.2% -13.8% 29.6% -18.2%

Luo, Parady, and Takami

16

CONCLUSION AND DISCUSSION

This study made use of integrated micro-simulation models to discuss AV impacts on

residential location distribution assuming the PAV prevalence in a Japanese regional area. The

article focused on the long-term residential location aspect. Evaluation indicators such as median

network distance to the closest urban centers and the share of households residing in urban centers are

included. The connection between the short-term and long-term models is activity-based

accessibility, which has not been applied much in the existing literature.